

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
Case No. 16-5086

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

METLIFE, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,
v.

FINANCIAL STABILITY OVERSIGHT COUNCIL,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
No. 14-0045 (RMC) (Hon. Rosemary M. Collyer, District Judge)

BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE,
URGING AFFIRMANCE

Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Mark S. Chenoweth
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
202-588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

Dated: August 22, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATION AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	viii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE FINANCIAL STABILITY OVERSIGHT COUNCIL VIOLATED METLIFE’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS BY CONDUCTING AN ADJUDICATION THAT LACKED NUMEROUS SAFEGUARDS DEEMED ESSENTIAL TO FAIR DECISIONMAKING	11
A. FSOC’s Designation of MetLife as a Nonbank Systemically Important Financial Institution Deprived MetLife of Property Interests Within the Scope of the Due Process Clause	12
B. FSOC’s Hearing Was Inadequate Because It Failed to Provide MetLife with a Meaningful Opportunity to Be Heard	14
1. The Three <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> Factors All Support a Finding that FSOC’s Hearing Was Constitutionally Inadequate	16
2. Due Process Case Law Has Repeatedly Recognized the Types of Hearing Rights Being Asserted by MetLife	20

	Page
3. MetLife’s Challenges to the Vagueness of FSOC’s Criteria Are Well Taken	24
II. FSOC VIOLATED METLIFE’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS BY FAILING TO RESPECT THE SEPARATION OF POWERS	25
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Ass’n of American Railroads v. U.S. Dep’t of Transportation</i> , 821 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	6
* <i>Amos Treat & Co. v. SEC</i> , 306 F.2d 260 (D.C. Cir. 1962)	10, 29, 30
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965)	11
<i>Blinder, Robinson & Co. v. SEC</i> , 837 F.2d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	27, 28
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight System, Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974)	9, 21
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	11, 26, 27
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991)	13
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012)	1
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	13
<i>FTC v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 567 F.2d 96 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	29
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Jackson</i> , 610 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	13

* Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

	Page(s)
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	17
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	30
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	10, 27
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951)	11
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	25
* <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	8, 11, 15, 16, 19, 20
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	16
* <i>Nat’l Council of Resistance of Iran v. Dep’t of State</i> , 251 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	9, 22, 23
* <i>Ohio Bell Tel. Co. v. Public Utilities Comm’n of Ohio</i> , 301 U.S. 292 (1937)	21, 22
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	1
<i>Reeve Aleutian Airways, Inc. v. United States</i> , 982 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Ryskamp v. Commissioner of IRS</i> , 797 F.3d 1142 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	23

	Page(s)
<i>Timbervest LLC v. SEC</i> , No. 15-1416 (D.C. Cir., dec. pending)	1
* <i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016)	10, 11, 26, 27, 29
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975)	27, 28
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	22
Statutes, Regulations, and Constitutional Provisions:	
* U.S. Const., amend. v (Due Process Clause)	2, 6, 7, 10, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 21, 25, 26
U.S. Const., amend. v (Takings Clause)	13
Coal Industry Retiree Health Benefit Act	13
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)	2, 4, 6, 17
§ 113(a)(1), 12 U.S.C. § 5232(a)(1)	12, 18, 24
§ 113(e), 12 U.S.C. § 5323(e)	2, 3
§ 155, 12 U.S.C. § 5345	13
12 U.S.C. § 248(s)	13
12 C.F.R. § 1310.21(a)	3
12 C.F.R. § 1310.21(c)(2)	3
